In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the

wi . AMO3

o e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1386

n Company details

commyrorber [0 [6 |7 [3 |8 [5[5]3

&

Companies House

Bk

31/05/2017 #477
COMPANIES HOUSE

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CFO Lending Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Paul

Sumame Boyle

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumbef| 102 Sunlight House

Street | Quay Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode M3 [afulz] |

Country [

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame | Clements another administrator.

Administrator’s address ¢

Building name/number ’ 102 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Quay Street another administrator.

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region l

ek [[wla [ [alalz[ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date
o S
Signature date Fz— I%' IE- r-é- I? ’? [;1— [?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| === cfole001 =] where to send
cmemEr - Harrisons Business Recovery ahmhqumythirﬂeﬂo any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Adiress .
l 102 Sunlight House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Quay Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
’ DX 33050 Cardiff.
| o Manchester
County/Region
Posteode
I v m ,3_’_ ,?/TE" ’_ Further information
= For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| Telephone

0161 876 4567
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CFO Lending Limited
In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 25 May 2017
Cc Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company
D Time Analysis for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 25 May 2017
E Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators' Fees

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Introduction and Background

The following provides a narrative background to CFO Lending Limited (the Company)'s
trading history In addition to the events which have led to the appoeintment of Administrators.
Information has been provided by the Directors, Tony Marshall (TM") and Chris Payne ("CP").

The Company was initially incorporated on 29 October 2008 however did not commence
trading until April 2009. The Company was a high cost short term credit CHCSTC") lender, the
type of credit prominently offered being often referred to as Payday loans. The Company has
traded under various styles to include Payday First, Flexible First, Money Resolve, Paycfo,
Payday Advance and Payday Credit.

The Company was under the management of former CEO James Keeble ("JK") from the point
of incorporation until December 2014. In early 2014 the Company’s main investor Aitch
Estates Limited (Aitch”) ceased providing funding for additional lending when it became
concerned over the commercial performance of the business. Aitch was also concerned about
the Company’s conduct in relation to the treatment of customers due to various reports
which were circulating on social media.

During 2014, upon the transfer of regulations from the Office of Fair Trading under the
Consumer Credit Act to the Financial Conduct Authority (CFCA") under its rules and guidelines
the business became the subject of increased and intense scrutiny and supervision by the
FCA. During this period it became apparent that the business had been involved in systemic
malpractice under the supervision of JK.

This resulted in a very strained relationship with the FCA to the point that the FCA entered
the business into a $166 under FSMA and ultimately requested that the business commence
an orderly wind down with removal of its interim permissions at December 2014. At this point
the Company was stopped from making outbound collection calls. From the commencement
of trading until the business ceased, the Company had written approximately 287,000 loans.

During December 2014, Aitch decided that the board and senior managers should be
removed and a replacement management team recruited. In February 2015, ™M was
appointed as Managing Director and CP as Finance Director. TM has over 30 years experience
in various financial sectors and CP is a qualified accountant who has previously worked in
practice within the lending sector.

Events Leading to the Appointment of Administrators

Upon their appointment in February 2015, TM and CP commenced engagement with the FCA
and submitted an application for authorisation.

Following the historic practices of the Company, various areas of redress were established
along with the quantum of customers who were affected. In June 2015, a compromise
agreement was reached with the FCA concerning balance re-engineering.

In September 2015 a requirement notice was issued for a 3 phased skilled person review in
order to audit the methodologies, data extraction and outcomes produced by the Company,
the skilled person appointed was Grant Thornton.

Over the next 5 months, the skilled person reports were completed for phase 1. These
reports were satisfactory with only minor issues identified, as a result and in February 2016,
the S166 was lifted and the Company was given full authorisation to administer and service
its own debts,

The Company commenced collections in April 2016 and at the same time began weekly
reporting to the FCA.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.12

113

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

The phase 2 skilled person review was conducted with a satisfactory response.

Cash receipts started to show an upward trend in the period leading up to September 2016
and the Company submitted cash flow projections te the FCA showing the feasibility of the
business going forwards.

Later that month a public announcement was agreed with the FCA regarding the launch of a
redress plan which included the amounts in question. The Company was to provide over £34
million of redress to more than 97,000 customers for unfair practices. The redress consisted
of £31.9 million to be written-off customers’ outstanding balances and £2.9 million in cash
payments to customers.

This announcement was made on 19 September 2016 and created widespread publicity and
animosity towards the Company.

As a direct result of the historic and systemic failings of the business prior to 2015 in
assessing applicants’ ability to pay as was its requirement under the Consumer Credit Act.
Customer complaints escalated, especially in light of the public announcement, the root cause
of the complaints were that the loans granted were unaffordable to consumers at the point of
origination. The allegation was that the business had undertaken Inadequate assessments of
affordability and therefore had behaved as an irresponsible lender by supplying finance to
customers that they knew or should have known that the applicant did not have sufficient
resource to pay. The existing management team were unable to defend the majority of
complaints because they found that insufficient information was obtained from customers to
establish affordability, furthermore where it was identified that there was evidence that
affordability checks had been conducted or even considered it was found that by and large
the information was ignored. The financial ombudsman framework for dealing with this type
of complaint, where it finds in favour of the customer, which it did in most instances, is to
order that the company return to the customer all interest and charges paid by the borrower
plus statutory interest of 8% per annum back dated to the date of the event. When the
business was operational and lending it also performed multiple refinance agreements or “roll
overs” as they are termed in the industry and as a result there are examples of some
customers having valid claims of in excess of £5,000 per complaint. The acceleration of
complaints led to an acceleration of redress payments for irresponsible lending, for which the
business was unable to support in addition to its other liabilities.

On 26 September 2016, the Company’s payment service provider withdrew from the market.
This led to the cancellation of all ongoing continuous payment authority payments with
immediate effect along with removing the Company’s ability to take ad-hoc card payments.
The Company was able to engage with a new payment service provider however, the cash
receipts experienced a downward trend from which it was unable to recover.

Over the next few months the Company continued in its attempts to collect the substantial
amounts owing to the Company from the debtor book. However it became clear that the
Company would be unable to generate sufficient receipts from the loan book to meet the cost
of customer redress payments and the escalating amounts due to customers for successful
complaints, both of which were continually increasing due to accumulating statutory interest.

As a result and on the 21 March 2017, TM and CP met with Paul Boyle and Tom Bowes of
Harrisons, who reviewed the financial position of the Company and confirmed that the
Company, was insolvent within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in that
it was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due in addition to its liabilities
outweighing its asset value.

As a result, Paul Boyle and David Clements of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency

Limited, 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3JZ were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the the Directors of the Company on 6 April 2017. Paul

Jont Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.21

1.22

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Boyle is licensed to act in the United Kingdom as an insolvency practitioner by the IPA. David
Clements is licensed to act in the United Kingdom as an insolvency practitioner by the
ICAEW.

We can advise that pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the
Administrators.

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

- Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

= Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution fo one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The purpose of the Administration, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b), is to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration).

It was not possible to achieve the purpose as defined in Paragraph 3{1)(a) of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986, to rescue the Company as a going concern as the Company had no
means of generating income apart from the continued loan book collections. The Company
stopped offering new loans in 2014 and collections have been declining gradually up to the
point where the collections were only just able to cover the asscciated running costs of the
business.

Progress Since Appointment

In the period since the commencement of the Administration the majority of time spent
dealing with this matter is ciassified in the ‘realisation of assets’ section of the Time Analysis
attached at Appendix D. Time in this category relates to dealing with the sale of the payday
loan bock including liaising with our agents, solicitors, the Company Directors and numerous
interested parties

A substantial amount of time has also been listed in the ‘case specific matters’ category. Time
in this category is predominantly time spent dealing with client queries via either email or
phone. To date around 145 hours has been spent dealing with over 1,000 client emails and a
substantial number of phone queries amounting to time costs of approximately £38,000. This
category also incorporates time corresponding with the Financial Conduct Authority.

Attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time spent by the Administrators and
their staff since the date of appointment. Further information about the basis of
remuneration being proposed by the Administrators can be found in section 8 of this report.
Below is information about the work performed by the Administrators and their staff since the
Company entered Administration.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will,
where appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company'’s insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3 party security
in relation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriate means
of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

I have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under
related legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with
creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appeointment in the London
Gazette.

Where a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets and business has taken place, I have
prepared and issued the report on the transaction as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and I have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how
the purpose of the Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees information which
can be found at Appendix E. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to
comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessary add any value to the
insolvent estate,

As mentioned at 2.3, the administrators and their staff have received in excess of 1,000
emails from current and ex clients of the Company in additicn to a significant number of
calls. This has taken a substantial administrative resource to monitor and respond to.

Trading

Upon appointment the Administrators took the decision to retain a number of key staff to
continue to proactively collect and monitor the collections process. This enabled a level of
continuity for the clients while the payday loan book was marketed and subsequently sold.

There were seven staff employed by the Company upon appointment. Four staff were made
redundant shortly after appointment as they were not required for the collection process.

TM and CP have effectively managed the remaining staff due to their historic involvement
and knowledge of the business. Both TM and CP are employed by an associated company
that trades from the same premises.

The three remaining staff were made redundant on the 19 May 2017 following the
completion of the payday loan book sale, further information regarding the sale is detailed
below.

Realisation of assets

Payday Loan Book

The Company’s major asset was the payday loan book. At the commencement of the
administration the Company was owed approximately £18,721,500 from 60,950 dlients, the
amounts owing ali relating to loans taken out prior to December 2014. In anticipation of the

appointment of administrators, Breal Asset Valuation Limited ('Breal’) were instructed to
market the payday loan book. Breal are specialist asset valuation and sale professionals.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.15

2.16

On 28 March 2017 and strictly on a no names basis, Breal circulated a business sale
memorandum to their database of around 4,800 interest parties. In addition, Breal also sent
the memorandum to 178 FCA regulated lenders in the U.K.

Following the circulation of the sale information, interest was received from twelve
unconnected third parties and NDAs were provided to all. Seven signed NDAs were returned
to Breal and the initial sales information provided. Following a review of this information,
three parties entered into initial due diligence. On the 18 April 2017, Motormile Finance {UK)
Limited (MMF) made an offer of £325,000 in addition to 20% of any collections over
£1,000,000, this offer was subsequently accepted following advice being taken from Breal.
MMF continued to complete their due diligence processes with the assistance of the Company
directors,

On 4 May 2017, SLL Capital Limited made an offer of £230,000 subject to further due
diligence being completed, this offer was rejected as it was lower than the offer from MMF.
Both MMF and SLEL continued to complete due diligence on the loan book. On 9 May 2017
and following MMF completing the majority of their due diligence they advised Breal that they
were reducing their offer to £260,000. MMF advised that this was because they believed only
approximately £13.5m of the payday loan book was collectable due to the historic interest
and charges added by the Company. This offer was accepted as it was still in excess of the
only other offer to date.

The particulars of sale and the deed of assignment was finalised on 19 May 2017 with the
sale consideration of £260,000 being received into the client account of Walker Morris LLP on
the same day. At the date of the sale, there was approximately £18,675,500 outstanding
from 60,832 clients.

In the period from appointment to the date of sale completion, approximately £35,000 has
been received in respect of ongoing payday loan collections. To date around £15,000 has
been transferred from the Company's bank account to the administration estate, the
remaining balance has been requested. Any funds received into the Company account
following the sale completion will be transferred to MMF in accordance with the terms of the
deed of assignment.

Guarantor Loan Book

In addition to the payday loan book, the Company also offered guarantor loans. These are
loans to which a third party who usually has a close relationship with the borrower co-signs
the loan agreement to confirm that they will repay the loan back should the borrower fail to
do so.

Upon appointment, the Company had approximately £426,000 outstanding from 427 clients.
On 3 May 2017, Bouchers with Allansons Solicitors (‘Bouchers’) were engaged as the
administrator's agents to collect the outstanding amounts due to the Company. Around 25%
of the clients with outstanding balances were making regular payments to the Company and
Bouchers were instructed to request these clients amend their payment details from the
Company’s account to Bouchers client account. Bouchers have also attempted to contact the
non-paying clients with a view to coming to an affordable payment arrangement.

Office Furniture
The Company owns various office furniture, namely around 20 desks. The desks were
abandoned at the Company's former trading premises following the advice of Breal. The cost

of removal and sale of the desks greatly outweighing any potential benefit to the
administration estate.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

3.1

41

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment £13,436.01 was held in the Company’s account at Barclays Bank Plc. This
amount was requested and received into the Administration estate on 5 May 2017.

Associated Company Loan

The records of the Company show an amount of £338,818 owing from an associated
company.

The Joint Administrators will investigate the movements on this account and seek payment of
any funds which are due and payable to the Company accordingly.

Former Directors/Staff Loan Accounts

The records of the Company show amounts of approximately £233,804 owing from a former
Company director and £15,000 owing from a former staff member.

The Joint Administrators will investigate the movements on these accounts and seek payment
of any funds which are due and payable to the Company accordingly.

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff to date in realising the Company’s
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section
9 below.

Creditors

There are approximately 26,400 former clients of the Company who are owed an estimated
£3,400,000, induding statutory interest as the date of my appointment. It is not currently
thought that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors however should it transpire that
a dividend would be payable then a significant amount of time would be spent agreeing
claims.

Investigations

As Administrator, I am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the directors of
the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
(Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work I am
required to undertake by statute

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to 25 May 2017 is attached at Appendix B.

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators.

Joint Adminustrators Report and Staterment of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

Proposals

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be
distributed by the Administrators in the Administration and the Company will thereafter
proceed to dissolution.

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A(2)(a) as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and
will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that
the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Administrators
in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liguidators in the CVL. The
acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Administrators may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission
is granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and
the Administration is concluded.

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they
will seek the consent of the secured creditor or the approval of the Court to the extension.
The Secured creditor may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the
Court can order that the Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period
determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

- As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

] By reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing
the Administration, or

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

. As a set amount

In accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements
as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published tariff. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Administrators think that
the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and
(if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The
Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this
report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

It is intended that the Administrators remuneration will be drawn from Company assets and it
is proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their
staff spend dealing with the affairs of the Company.

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Exit Routes
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Administrators do not think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. As a result, the
Administrators will either make an application to Court to enable them to make a distribution
to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this distribution. It is
proposed that the Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the
Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company
If the Administrators think that & distribution will be available to the unsecured creditors from
the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a). This will be distributed in due course

within the Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies with the Administrators' final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the Administrators
think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors. A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors.

The Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the
Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further
investigations into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for example, an application to
Court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is
appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Administrators will
become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

0] Fees charged, and

ii) Expenses incurred

by the Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before
the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing s0), and “unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the

company entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with
details of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows:

. I Who
Brief description of Total amount Amount Amount
Charged by services provided charged £ paid £ p'::r;:glys unpaid £
Harrisons Advice with regards to
Business the financial position of
Recovery and the Company and dealing £86,257.50 Nil n/a £86,257.50
Insolvency with matters leading to
Limited appointment
. Advice in respect of the
Walker Mors Appointment of £20,000.00 Nil n/a £20,000.00
Administrators.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' proposals. As the Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors {other than via the
Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and {if necessary) the preferential
creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

8.3

B.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

a1

9.2

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we
propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon
which my remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration
by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be
done must also be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration will be sent to the secured
creditor in due course for approval, further details on my fee estimate will be included in my
next report. Further information on the work done since my appointment to the date of this
report can be found in section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the
case only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are
obliged to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate
provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

For information, attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and
our staff since the date of my appointment as Administrator. Please note that this time is
included within the overall fees estimate provided with this report.

Please note however, that in circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters for
further detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the
right to refer back to the secured creditor to establish how we are to be remunerated for
such additional work, which may be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work proves
necessary, we will revert to creditors with our fees estimate for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely tc be, incurred
during this case with our progress reports in due course.

Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and
the expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liquidators in the
subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration
as Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the
Company has moved into CVL. Please refer to Appendix E to this report for further
information.

A copy of “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees. If you would prefer this to be
sent to you in hard copy please contact Jonathan Moon of this office on 0161 876 4567.

Estimated OQutcome

Based on the directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estimated
value of the preferential creditors is £4,000 and the unsecured creditors is £4,687,669.

It is currently thought that no dividend wiil be payable to any class of creditor.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

10.2

The Company granted floating charges to Aitch Estates Limited on 20 February 2012 and 28
March 2012. Accordingly, we are required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating
charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, we are currently unable to estimate the vailue of the
Company’s net floating charge property, this is due to uncertainties regarding the future
costs in the matter. Please be aware that the value of this fund is likely to fluctuate during
the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided in our progress reports
in due course.

Proposals approval and next report

As I think the Company has insufficient property to enable it to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors {other than a potential distribution of the prescribed part fund of any net
floating charge property), I am not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors
on the approval of my Proposals.

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
CFO Lending Limited

N

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Adrministrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A
Statutory Information
Company information
Company name CFO Lending Limited
Trading name(s) Payday First, Flexible First, Money Resolve, Paycfo, Payday Advance and
Payday Credit.
Registered number 06736553
Registered office address 102 Sunlight House
Quay Street
Manchester
M33)Z
Former registered office address First Floor
Kirkdale House
Kirkdale Road
Leytonstone
London
Ell 1HP
Trading address(s) First Floor
Kirkdale House
Kirkdale Road
Leytonstone
London
E11 1HP
Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Court reference number 335 of 2017

Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Directors
Tony Marshall 10 February 2015 - -
Chris Payne 10 February 2015 - -
Borgan Garrit-Smith 17 July 2011 19 September 2014 -
Keara Garrit-Smith 17 July 2011 19 September 2014 -
Shauna Garrit-Smith 17 July 2011 19 September 2014 -
James Keeble 29 October 2008 10 February 2015 -
Enamur Rahman 9 September 2011 8 January 2013 -
Faye Kara Smith 17 July 2011 19 September 2014 -
Shareholdings
#ensrty Smith (H+ML Srmith 1991 Settlement 9,700 A Shares
ru r
Ross Miller 300 B Shares

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators' Details

Name of Administrators Paul Boyle David Clements
102 Suniight House 102 Sunlight House
Quay Street Quay Street
Address Manchester Manchester
M3 3)Z M3 312
Telephone Number 0161 876 4567 0161 876 4567
Fax Number 0161 876 4554 0161 876 4554
Administrator's IP Number 008897 008765
Authorising Body IPA ICAEW

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 25 May 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



CFO Lending Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/04/2017 From 06/04/2017

of Affairs To 25/05/2017 To 25/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Client Debtors - Loan Book 23,878.68 23,878.68
Cash at Bank 13,436.01 13,436.01
37,314.69 37,314.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cat 1 1.T Costs 538.33 538.33
Cat 1 Phone Costs 1,982.06 1,982.06
Equifinance Staff Recharge Costs 708.33 708.33
Rent Payable 502.50 502.50
Service Charge Payable 100.00 100.00
Post Appointment Customer Overpay 45.34 45.34
Wages & Salaries 7,738.85 7,738.85
PAYE & NI 1,695.22 1,695.22
Pension & Student Loan Contribututio 119.56 119.56
Imecoverable VAT 127.67 127.67
(13,557.86) (13,557.86)
23,756.83 23,756.83
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 23,756.83
23,756.83

Note:




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Rule 2.29

(a) [nsert name and address of
registered office of the Compeny

(b) Ingert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Name of Company: Company number:
CFO Lending Limited 06736553

In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 335 0f 2017

Statement as to the affairs of (a) CFO Lending Limited , First Floor

Kirkdale House, Kirkdale Road, Leytonstone London

on the (b} 6 April 2017, the date that the company cntered administration.

Statentent of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are 2 full, true and complete statement of the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 6 April 2017, the 'datc that the company entered administration.
Full name;  Clanasr T3S T Aaea
Signed: (Zrefpc—-

N
Dated: 28l [0

g

HARRISONS
DATE RECEIVED

~3 MAY 2017

Raceived by
Passed to




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

Other debtors

Loan portfolic (gross value disclosed as book value)
Cash at bank

Corporation tax asset

Overdrawn directors loan account (former director)
Other loan

Associated company loan

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

25leln

Signature M Date
o/

Value

28,857
28,390
19,088,468
21,709
24,175
233,805
15,000
338,818

Estimated to
Realise

nil
8911
450,000
21,709
nil

nil

nit

il

480,620




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for prefercntial
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
1o realise
£
480,620
£ —————————
4,000
476,620
£
98,324
383,296
£
6,975,866
(6,592,570)
£
98,324
98,324
£
l 4,687,669
{4.589,345)
£1 (6,592,570)
£ (11,186,915)
£ (100)
£| (11,187,015)

Signature Qo Date 25l




SLI 411 aremyos
V/N V/N V/N| £€00°0 | 1DH 9efoimy ‘apereq uone)g 93ueyoxy ay [, WOdBM
paI]
ddl 1pAID[[ED
V/IN V/IN V/N| OTL9 | €51  ‘oNUs}iof )sop ‘spod] ‘Sue] Jregd SuQ
VIN V/IN VIN| 87061 NAZ d70Od ‘uopuo] ‘oxenbg Amgsury o¢ | uojwoy], yueln
OIS
UBWISpRAUIC)
V/IN VIN VIN| 000'€E US6 ¥1d ‘WOPUOT “IMo], dBueOxg [BIOUETL]
HVZ NEOH wel[ImM
V/IN VIN VIN| ¥p19€ ‘WopuO] ‘Il POYSINL) €9 WUN0D) JBLLY | JOLMUS,] URW]oH
dSk TIN| SwHom
‘peoy uojBuneg ‘asnoy afpug uodunung
V/N VIN VIN| 0SL8 83014195 AOUIA[OSTY PUB JIIUICIOJU UAH
dHI [ 13 ‘uopuor] ‘2u0)SuoiAa] JORAITP JDWIOE
V/N V/IN VIN | SLT'YL6 ‘peoY] S[epYINY ‘9SnOH SepYIry 00 ISIL] |  — WBO[ 101
159591 Axojnyes
Surpnpour
VIN V/N V/N | 65T°195°¢ Aporeredas papiacid S[paYdg | SSAIPAT DWOISH)
pajruy
dHI 119 ‘WOPUOT ‘JUOISTOIAT S31RISY YONY
998°CL6'93 TL/E0/1€ ANJUANT | 998°6L6'9 ‘PO [epXITY ‘OSNOH S[EPRITY ‘I00L 1S
]
WAL 10)1paI> 199p j0 (opocisod ) JWBWIRD 10
¥ Ajunoos Jo anfep Aunoas e | Aq play Aunoos Aue Jo STIBI3( | Jumowry SSAIpPY IoNpaI1d JO SURN

"uotssassod s, Aweduros sy vt Apadoad 1240 aIN Jo wOnURIAI SUTE]d SIONPAId pup $301AIRS 10 spood Jo Ajddns oy Jo soueApe Ut pred
SJUNOUre SUTUITe|d SIOWOISID PUD SHUIWIAITE I[es [RUORIPUOD Jo Fuises] [oRed “oseyoand-oiny Ipun SIONPAId |8 AJNuapt pue SI0JIPAID [T€ SPNJOUL ISIWT NO Y (30N

SYOLIdTEO ANVJINOD




@@ amyeudg

12732 g

poyuIy
dHI 114 UOPUOT “2u0isuU0MsY] soueugnby

VIN VIN VIN| 886°sE ‘prOY SMEPSIY ‘9SNOH [EPHITY 1001 pul
payury
Zv¥ £dn srdsyory

VIN V/IN VIN L8 ‘¥aBaPPIN ‘SeARH “peoy UoBuIIA ¢ Jun

dfL 618 “arysoy)
V/N VIN V/N €6 ‘03pH AS[IOp[Y ‘ue] 594A0H ‘OSnoH pIOJ3pIg |  poyuIr] ssIUD
payrmY]
suonnjog
VIN VIN V/N| 00T1 HL1Z 194 BLE L
‘Furpesy 199N ISATIS ‘arenbg J0spUIA L woge
VN V/N VIN 61 DHS LHS ‘Uopuo] wojlIey) ‘o0e[d PPIY / |  sIoLSU] FININ
ASUB)NSTO))
NNO I'TS A8y 5[

VIN V/IN V/IN{ 00SC ‘armysyiod yEnofs “Wwsoasar) ppywngg L1
paIrmry
SUORBOTUMUITIO,)
NOT LND ‘Asung ‘Bunuepon ‘Fumseq Mo | SSOUISNE Moy

V/N VIN V/N 878°c | ¥md ssoutsng [N 4299V JIBUM Y], “J0OL 41




W] §-7) areq \.l..d&(\Q armrudig
STVIOL
001 00001

I[N ATDSY] 550y

samys g AIBUTpIO £ 00€ umowyun
; (isru], Jusmoag
dHI 114 ‘uopuoy 1661 IS TINFH)
SOXEYS Y ATewIpI() L6 00L6 *SUOISUOIADT ‘PBOY S[BPHTY “9SNOF] S[RPIATY “I00L] ISITY PES sewoy ] ATuoly
PIoY S2JBYQ JO STEId(Y |  SMPA | pav sarqs 12pIoRaIBYS Jo JWEN

[eUTmoN Jo‘oN (epomsod m) ssaIppy

SYHATIOHTIVHS ANVJNOD



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 25 May 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



00 052 00052 o0} o0op oL o000 Do Bupesl oor
wzor 0070680 [JY ] 0o 00 0z'e 0699 S103%Y JO SUCHESI|REY
£9 1€E 0D £65 08} 000 021 00 090 $80UBDIN/S95E8T " 21T
9Z'v5Z DG SEL'L (TR 000 09y 000 oLe Ausdaorg § puUT] PRYISER ] OIE
00 08t 00 OF%'L 0ze 00'¢ 00'0 o' 0Ze sjessy Jo uogesieay - [eba . zie
00 05 00GEO'L ez 00 g 000 000 4 Sj088Y JO LONEsIeEy - Sjusby Lif
LLL8Y Q0 6900 0z’ Iy 000 ob L 000 08 6¢ $1955% pUB SSAUISNG JO BIBS  1OE
\WWBLt 00'vI0'E oee 000 00'0 000 0e'g uoga8lion 198Q] * £0E
00'052 00 000'e [+ AT [/} LA 00 oo $1sse Buunsui pue Buundas Wwap|  LoE
2L 6PE 00'OVE'QL 0962 000 oL 0Z'0 08¢l SI8SSR 0 LOGBSIBaY . O0F
Lz 00°086 [i}:3 000 1747 o0'0 oo suoneBsaau;
00 082 00 052 o'l oop 0o} 000 000 MBIABY YOOI/ IS - 902
EE'E8E 00 0EZ 08¢0 000 0z 0 000 oo suonebnsasu| RIS SOZ
00 052 00'00S 00z 000 00°Z oo'0 0o sucqeBgsaul - sjuncooy eIy 02
FLNT 4 05'68Z'6 00°2¢ 000 0808 noo o9 0PIl
00 052 00'sZL 050 000 080 000 000 DUAH - swe) 61
00052 00 8Z¢ 0€EL 000 [ ) 00q 000 (NOTId/PaY) painasun - seAoidws . LIS
(77X 4 QUPLES 08'LL 000 056 000 ore SJ0JIPAIO LM UOHBIILNWWOT  L0S
[1+4 05°625's 0EE2 00'0 096l 000 ore SICHpOXD 005
05022 0s0TL'RE 09°sL1 000 0TEsL 00'0 or'zz sapew JHpoeds ete)
SLZIE 00'G6S'| oLs oo 0se 000 09l sbues S04 609
00 052 00 009 o2 000 ob'e we 00’0 SIUNOSOY W) ' L09
L€ 184 05 Z55'9Z ob vl 000 0E SriL 000 oLt SuoHEYIUNWIWOD/SBUIRSE UKD 909
65 65% D0'EL6'6 oL1z 000 00z 000 0L 61 sbuiesq ¥Dd4 09
E9°0LE 05'956'92 0T'E6 09l oL 00's 00'LE Buuued g vopEnEUIWPY
00 08t 00 8t'L [543 oog 00'0 000 oee 15808404 394 JO LONe/RAS.] * 861
00 052 00001 () 006 ok 0 000 000 sbuieag YdL - suoisusd 961
00'082 00 001 or'o 00 ot'o o000 000 sBuiEeq Jdd - suosuey * v61
00 052 00001 0¥ 0 000 o0 00 000 UDISSILGNS § SULIOS OZ1S - SUOISLBd €61
00052 00001 or o 000 ot 0 000 000 SBUOIBEG LOISUS - SUOISUSd  Z61
00 0% 000 05'4 s’ 00'0 000 00'0 sjuswhed - JBIYSED /8L
00 052 00 00S'e 0ot 000 00 1 000 000 HodeY Sid - LIWPY 9P
00'05¢ 00 06 0zo 0o 0o 000 0zo Buibig pue maway Jud - ZZ1
00052 00 0oL or o w'o or'o 000 000 BOURINSUL: GLL
9B LI DO'SEE'L 0z v 0o e ooo oz L oG Y Bueag gLL
GZ'oee 00 681 080 Lo 0Lo 000 000 SPI0DA) JO BDLELSIUIRKY  bOL
06 968 00'S8b'y o’ noo OLg 00t 0Zde UONEDYNOU WaWoddy  £01
Z0 L0 0529121 066G 000 0e'gz 0o e OL'6L Buwueyd P uoleaSIILIPY 001
(3) aen Hng voddng S[RUOISSRJ0I

Apnop eBriaay (3) 1805 swny SINOH WI0L ¢ sunsissy 104U JMID JeBruey Jsupey uoRINZ YHOM, JO UOIIBI|I9SE|D

1S0d @pag 1v8loug
L10Z/S0/5€ -0l L10¢/¥0/90 -wold
pay Buipua 042 - 10037022

Alewwing 3509 % owi] 6dIS Pelieaq - Aug awyy



000

powIE|D 8304 [#)o)
06°E0E 05451681 06 L5¥ ov'l 0¥z oG otzel SINOH |wloL
£6'ZCF 00°'LT50Z oLy 000 0Lk 0o 056 Buypeig
1€ 89 00'GEE'9 0z 000 068 000 oER senss: asAcidwe Bueb-uQ £ov
00 08% 00 0tT 050 000 [14)] 000 050 Gupey s} Bununosoy  Zov
V2L DO'9BI'EL o8 000 o8t 0zo 0.82 suone.ado jo uswabeuey * Loy
(3) agmy WS voddng S{RUOIBEOI0IG

ApnoH sleisay {3) 320D 0wy ) SINOH [RI0L T QUGSIEY iojuag s8R0 leBuuey isupiy UOIIBUN WO JO UOUEISEE|D

150d ‘epog 10aloud
210Z50/6Z (0L £1OZ/0/00 WOy
paywn) Buipus 049 - L06I104D

Arewwng 3s09 B awll 6dIS Pelie3aq - Aug awi)



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fee Basis

The Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by him and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees
estimate and details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration will be sent
to the secured creditor in due course for approval, further details on my fee estimate will be
included in my next report. Information about the work done to date can be found in the
body of the Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis Is being sought, the Administrators' fees estimate will provide details
of the rates the Administrators and their staff propese to charge for each part of that work
and the time they anticipate each part of that work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrators' estimate of fees.

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to
increase the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate
enclosed with this report.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update to
creditors in my future progress reports.

Expense Provider Basis of fee arrangement Cost to dah:
. Bouchers with A

Book debt collection Allansons % of realisations To be agreed

Agent’s costs in dealing with Breal Asset Valuation N

marketing and asset sale Limited Time costs and % of realisations To be agreed

Solicitor’s casts in dealing with .

sale of loan book Walker Morris LLP Time costs To be agreed

Statutory advertising London Gazette Fixed Cost 81.59

Communication Consultancy . .

and Media Management Morgan Rassiter Fixed Cost 5000.00

- AUA Insolvency Risk .

Administrator’s bond Services Fixed Cost 205.00
Direct cost of

Staff related travel expenses Administrator & his Fixed Cost 5,857.84
staff

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrators' remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this

firm:

Type and purpose

Photocopying 15p per sheet
Letterhead 12p per sheet
Fax 40p per sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50
Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm’s Category 2 disbursements
from the secured creditor.

Charge-out Rates
A schedule of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited charge-out rates for this
assignment effective from 1 July in each period is shown below. Please note this firm records

its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

2015/2016 2016/2017

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



